

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

JASON WIEBESICK, JACKI WIEBESICK, AND JESSIE TRESELER,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF GOLDEN VALLEY,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER OF THE AMERICAN EXPERIMENT,
CATO INSTITUTE, AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

CENTER OF THE AMERICAN
EXPERIMENT

Kimberly Reynolds Crockett (0388309)
8441 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 350
Golden Valley, Minnesota 55426
(612) 338-3605
kim.crockett@americanexperiment.org

Amicus Curiae

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

Anthony B. Sanders (387307)
Meagan A. Forbes (393427)
Lee U. McGrath (341502)
520 Nicollet Mall, Suite 550
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 435-3451
asanders@ij.org
mforbes@ij.org
lmcgrath@ij.org

Attorneys for Appellants

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

Bennett Evan Cooper (*pro hac vice*)
201 E. Washington Street, Suite 1600
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382
(602) 257-5200
bcooper@steptoe.com

BOLT HOFFER BOYD LAW FIRM

William K. Forbes (392186)
2150 Third Avenue North, #350
Anoka, Minnesota 55303
(763) 406-7000
william.forbes@bolthoffer.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Center of the American Experiment,
Cato Institute, and
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

*Additional counsel are listed
on the following page.*

BEST & FLANAGAN LLP
Ashleigh M. Leitch (396575)
Allen D. Barnard (004741)
Thomas G. Garry (320717)
60 South Sixth Street, Suite 2700
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 336-7121
aleitch@bestlaw.com
abarnard@bestlaw.com
tgarry@bestlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
City of Golden Valley*

Teresa Nelson (269736)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MINNESOTA
2300 Myrtle Avenue, Suite 180
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55104
(651) 645-4097 ext. 1220
tnelson@aclu-mn.org

Amicus Curiae

Mahesha P. Subbaraman (392486)
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 South 9th Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3389
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Freedom Foundation of Minnesota*

Susan L. Naughton (0259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, Minnesota 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232

Amicus Curiae

Jessica Mikkelson (395536)
HOME Line
3455 Bloomington Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55407
(612) 728-5770
jessm@homelinemn.org

Amicus Curiae

John T. Sullivan (390975)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 Sixth Street South, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1498
(612) 340-2600
sullivan.jack@dorsey.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
InquilinXs UnidXs por Justica*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument	4
I. Homes Are Entitled to Protection Against Broad Administrative Searches Without Regard to the Homes' Underlying Economic Arrangements.....	4
II. The Recent Growth of Rental-Home Inspection Ordinances Poses a Great Threat to the Sanctity of Homes Against Searches.	10
A. This Court may be the first to address the applicability of state constitutional protections to rental-home inspections.....	10
B. Ordinances authorizing administrative searches without a basis in individual suspicion have been adopted for sundry and vague purposes.....	13
C. Rental-inspection ordinances generally lack any safeguards for privacy interests.....	22
III. Alternatives Are Available to the Unconstitutional Searches Authorized by Golden Valley's Ordinance.	28
Conclusion.....	33
Certificate of Brief Length.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	4
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	3, 10, 11, 12, 24
<i>City of Overland Park v. Niewald</i> , 893 P.2d 848 (Kan. Ct. App. 1995)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 889 N.E.2d 439 (Mass. App. Ct. 2008)	11
<i>Fla. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Haire</i> , 836 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. Ct. App. 2003)	11
<i>Garza v. State</i> , 632 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2001)	5
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 921 S.W.2d 747 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996)	12
<i>In re City of Rochester</i> , 935 N.Y.S.2d 748 (App. Div. 2011)	12
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	4
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 831 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 2013)	1, 10
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 816 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012)	8
<i>People v. Dunn</i> , 564 N.E.2d 1054 (N.Y. 1990)	12
<i>Salwasser Mfg. Co. v. Municipal Court</i> , 156 Cal. Rptr. 292 (Ct. App. 1979)	10

<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Accident Prev. Div. of Workmen’s Comp. Bd. v. Foster</i> , 570 P.2d 398 (Or. Ct. App. 1977)	11
<i>State v. Carothers</i> , 594 N.W.2d 897 (Minn. 1999)	4
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 697 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 2005)	8
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 650 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. 2002)	4, 8
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 582 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 1998)	5
<i>State v. Record</i> , 548 A.2d 422 (Vt. 1988)	12
<i>State v. Stip</i> , 246 N.W.2d 897 (S.D. 1976)	11
<i>State v. Touri</i> , 101 Minn. 370, 112 N.W. 422 (1907).....	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	26-27
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	24
<i>Woods & Rohde, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 565 P.2d 138 (Alaska 1977)	10
<i>Yocom v. Burnette Tractor Co.</i> , 566 S.W.2d 755 (Ky. 1978)	11

Constitutions, Statutes, Ordinances, and Municipal Materials

U.S. Const. amend. IV	10-12
Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, 18 U.S.C. § 2710	6
Minn. Const. art. I, § 10.....	5
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 13.44, subd. 2.....	22
Borough of Trappe, Pa. Residential Rental Licensing and Inspection Ordinance (“Trappe Ordinance”), www.trappeborough.com/files/Rentral_Program/rental_inspection_or_dinance.pdf (last visited Sept. 28, 2016).....	14, 16, 17
City of Azusa, Cal., <i>Rental Property Ordinances and Inspections</i> (“Azusa Information”), http://www.ci.azusa.ca.us/DocumentCenter/Home/View/305 (last visited Sept. 28, 2016).....	16, 17, 19
City of Boston, Mass. Code § 9-1.3 (“Boston Code”), http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/Massachusetts/boston/city_of_boston_municipal_code?f=templates\$fn=default.htm\$3.0\$vid=amleg_al:boston_ma (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	20, 29, 32
City of Brentwood, Cal. Municipal Code § 8.44 (“Brentwood Code”), qcode.us/codes/brentwood/ (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	31
City of Garland, Tex. <i>Code Compliance</i> (“Garland Information”), www.ci.garland.tx.us/gov/cd/code/default.asp (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	21
City of Joliet, Ill. Ordinance No. 16796 (“Joliet Ordinance”), http://www.cityofjoliet.info/home/showdocument?id=1720	13, 14
City of Joliet, Ill. Municipal Code §§ 8-150 to -163 (“Joliet Code”), www.municode.com/library/il/joliet/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COOR_CH8BUCOPRMA_ARTIADEN_DIV15SYINREHO_S8-150SHTI (last visited Sept. 28, 2016).....	19, 31
City of Kalamazoo, Mich. Housing Code § 17-12 (“Kalamazoo Code”), http://www.ecode360.com/9694679	

(last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	18, 19
City of Minneapolis, <i>Minneapolis Policy Department Body Worn-Camera Policy: Response to Community Concerns</i> , http://www.minneapolismn.gov/www/groups/public/@mayor/documents/webcontent/wcmssp-183274.pdf (May 17, 2016) (last visited Sept. 28, 2016).....	25
City of North Richland Hills, Tex. Ordinance No. 3162 (“North Richland Hills Ordinance”), www.nrhtx.com/index.aspx?NID=686 (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	13, 18, 20
City of Oakley, Cal. Municipal Code ch. 30 (“Oakley Code”), www.codepublishing.com/CA/Oakley/#!/Oakley04/Oakley0430.html (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	13, 14, 16, 20, 31
City of Pinole, Cal. Ordinance No. 2006-01 (“Pinole Ordinance”), http://www.ci.pinole.ca.us/building/docs/Rental_Inspection_Ord_2006-01.pdf (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	19, 20
City of Pittsburg, Cal. <i>Rental Inspection Program</i> (“Pittsburg Program”), www.ci.pittsburg.ca.us/index.aspx?page=181 (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	21
City of Red Wing, Minn. Residential Dwelling Licensing Code § 4.31 (“Red Wing Code”).....	6, 22
City of Richmond, Cal. Municipal Code ch. 6.40 (“Richmond Code”), ci.richmond.ca.us/index.aspx?NID=2101 (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	13, 14, 19, 20, 30
City of Roanoke, Va. City Code §§ 7-34 to -48 (“Roanoke Code”), www.municode.com/library/va/roanoke/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COCI_CH7BURE (last visited Sept. 28, 2012).....	18, 19
County of Sacramento, Cal. Code ch. 16.20 (“Sacramento Code”), http://qcode.us/codes/sacramentocounty/view.php?topic=16-16_20-9-16_20_906 (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	28

County of Sacramento, Cal. <i>About the Rental Housing Inspection Program</i> (“Sacramento Information”), http://www.sacutilities.org/Pages/CountyAbout.aspx (last visited Sept. 28, 2016).....	14, 28
City of San Bernardino, Cal. <i>Single-Family Rental Property Inspection Program</i> (“San Bernardino Program”), www.sbcity.org/cityhall/community_development/code/sfrpip/default.asp (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	21
City of Santa Cruz, Cal., <i>Questions About the City of Santa Cruz Rental Housing Inspection Program</i> (“Santa Cruz Questions”), www.cityofsantacruz.com/home/showdocument?id=15490 (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	16, 19, 29
City of Seattle, Wash. Municipal Code ch. 22.214 (“Seattle Code”), www.municode.com/library/wa/seattle/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=TIT22BUCOCO_SUBTITLE_IHOCO_CH22.214REREINOR (last visited Sept. 28, 2016).....	19, 20
City of Stockton, Cal. Municipal Code ch. 8.32 (“Stockton Code”), qcode.us/codes/stockton/ (last visited Sept. 26, 2016).....	19, 30
West Lafayette City, Ind. Ordinance No. 17-01 (“West Lafayette City Ordinance”), www.city.west-lafayette.in.us/government/minutes/ord17-01.htm (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	13
City of Yuma, Ariz. Code § 138-06 (“Yuma Code”) library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/Arizona/yuma/yumacitycodeyumaarizona?f=templates\$fn=default.htm\$3.0\$vid=amlegal:yuma_az (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)	30

Other Authorities

Kirsten David Adams, <i>Homeownership: American Dream or Illusion of Empowerment?</i> , 60 S.C. L. Rev. 573 (2009).....	9
Morris A. Davis, <i>Questioning Homeownership as a Public Policy Goal</i> , Cato Institute Policy Analysis No. 696 (May 15, 2012)	18

Annette Kingsbury, *Rental Inspection Ordinance Approved in Rochester*
(May 25, 2011), www.rochestermedia.com/rental-inspection-ordinance-okd-in-rochester (last visited Sept. 26, 2016) 15, 32

Jacqueline D. Lipton, “*We, the Paparazzi*”: *Developing a Privacy Paradigm for Digital Video*, 95 Iowa L. Rev. 919 (2010)..... 25, 26

Brian Maass, *Mandatory Rental Inspections Under Fire, Renters & Landlords Push Back*, CBS Denver (May 17, 2016), <http://denver.cbslocal.com/2016/05/17/mandatory-rental-inspections-federal-heights/> (last visited Sept. 28, 2016) 24

Anthony Randazzo, *Renters Are Fiscally Responsible Too: Three Reasons Renting Should Be a Part of the American Dream*, reason.org/news/show/renters-fiscally-responsible-too (June 14, 2011) (last visited Sept. 28, 2016)..... 17

David G. Robinson et al., *Enabling Innovation for Civic Engagement*, in *Open Government: Collaboration, Transparency, and Participation in Practice* (Daniel Lathrop & Laurel Ruma eds. 2010) 26

Peter J. Wallison, *Government Housing Policy and the Financial Crisis*, 30 Cato J. 397 (Spring/Summer 2010).....9
